

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

CHRISTINE ASIA CO., LTD., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JACK YUN MA, et al.,

Defendants.

No.: 1:15-md-02631-CM (SDA)

Related cases:

1:15-cv-00759-CM

1:15-cv-00811-CM

1:15-cv-00991-CM

1:15-cv-01405-CM

1:15-cv-05020-CM

1:15-cv-04991-CM

1:15-cv-05002-CM

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AND
APPROVAL OF DISSEMINATION OF NOTICE TO THE CLASS**

Date: April 29, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

II. NATURE OF THE ACTION 4

III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 5

A. The Initial Complaints And MDL Proceeding..... 5

B. The Consolidated Amended Complaint And Motion To Dismiss..... 5

C. The Motion To Dismiss Is Granted With Prejudice 6

D. The Appeal And Remand..... 6

E. The Motion For Class Certification 7

F. Discovery 7

G. Mediation Efforts And Settlement Negotiation 9

IV. STANDARDS FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL UNDER RULE 23(e)..... 10

A. Preliminary Approval Should Be Granted, And Class Notice Given, If A Settlement Is “Fair, Reasonable, And Adequate” 10

B. A Settlement Should Be Preliminarily Approved If It Is Procedurally And Substantively Fair 11

C. Public Policy Favors Settlement Of Securities Class Actions 12

V. ARGUMENT 12

A. The Settlement Represents A Very Favorable Outcome For The Class And Warrants Preliminary Approval..... 12

1. The Settlement Is Is Fair, Reasonable, And Adequate 12

a. Plaintiffs And Plaintiffs’ Counsel Adequately Represented The Class..... 13

b. The Settlement Is The Result Of Good Faith, Arm’s-Length Negotiations Conducted By Well-Informed And Experienced Counsel 14

c.	The Settlement Is An Excellent Result For The Class In Light Of The Benefits Of The Settlement And The Risks Of Continued Litigation	15
(1)	Risks Of Proving Liability	15
(2)	Risks Relating To Loss Causation And Damages	17
2.	The Settlement Treats All Members Of The Class Equitably Relative To Each Other.....	20
B.	The Court Should Approve the Proposed Form and Method of Notice To The Class.....	21
VI.	PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF SETTLEMENT EVENTS	23
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.,
77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996) 19

Christine Asia Co. Ltd. v. Ma, et al.,
718 Fed. App’x 20 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 6, 16

City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.,
No. 11 Civ. 7132 (CM) (GWG), 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014)..... 22

Cohen v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.,
262 F.R.D. 153 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) 11

D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank,
236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 14

Fishoff v. Coty Inc.,
No. 09-cv-628, 2010 WL 305358 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2010) 16

In re Advanced Battery Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 14

In re Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
293 F.R.D. 459 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) 10

In re AOL Time Warner, Inc.,
No. 02 Civ. 5575 (SWK), 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006) 20

In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.,
No. 07-61542-CIV, 2011 WL 1585605 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011)..... 19

In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec. Deriv. & ERISA Litig.,
909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 14

In re Citigroup Inc. Bond Litig.,
296 F.R.D. 147 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) 10

In re Citigroup, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
965 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 20

In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) 14

In re Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 12-Civ-8557 (CM), 2014 WL 7323417 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2014) 14

In re IMAX Sec. Litig.,
 283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 12

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
 243 F.R.D. 79 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) 11

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 20

In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) 15

In re Nasdaq Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
 176 F.R.D. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) 11

In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) 12

In re Platinum & Palladium Commodities Litig.,
 No. 10-cv-3617, 2014 WL 3500655 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2014)..... 11

In re Stock Exchs. Options Trading Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 99 Civ. 0962 (RCC), 2005 WL 1635158 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2005)..... 10

In re Warner Chilcott Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 06 Civ. 11515 (WHP), 2008 WL 5110904 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2008)..... 23

Kalnit v. Eichler,
 99 F. Supp. 2d 327 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 16, 18, 19

Menkes v. Stolt-Nielsen S.A.,
 270 F.R.D. 80 (D. Conn. 2010)..... 23

Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.,
 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997) 19

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 12, 13, 14, 15

In re Xcel Energy, Inc., Sec., Deriv. & “ERISA” Litig.,
 364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005)..... 15

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(7) 22

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*
